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Page 1 of 13 Run Time: 4:59:59 PM

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Personnel -130,000

Expense Sum: -130,000

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue Charges for Services -130,000

Revenue Sum: -130,000

Package Description
The Liquor Licensing and Noise programs have been affected by COVID and related changes in behaviors.  The last 2 years, the Office of
Community and Civic Life has chosen to budget Liquor Licensing  and Noise revenues in its annual budget at pre-COVID levels, and adjust
the projected revenues accordingly during the BMP.  Liquor and Noise Revenues have NOT returned to pre-COVID levels, and we are
reflecting those lowered revenue amounts in the Spring BMP.  Noise was budgeted at $195,000, and we are reducing that projection to
$115,000.  The offsetting reduction in expenses will be in personnel, as the Noise program has had a vacant Code Specialist since July 1,
and a vacant Coordinator position since September.  The Liquor License revenue was budgeted at $220,000, and we are reducing to 

Service Impacts
Vacant positions mean fewer noise inspections/slower response to Portlanders. 

Equity Impacts

NI - Office of Community and Civic Life DP Type Mid-Year Reduction
Request Name: 17548  -Reduce revenue projection for Liquor and Noise
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Page 2 of 13 Run Time: 4:59:59 PM

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services -200,000

Expense Sum: -200,000

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue Miscellaneous Fund Allocation -200,000

Revenue Sum: -200,000

Package Description
The SEED TA program grants have proved difficult to award.  We still feel these are critical grants to be awarded.  

Service Impacts
Technical assistance to cannabis business gives them the tools to succeed

Equity Impacts
These grants are intended to assist underrepresented groups and allow them to have better chances at success in the cannabis business
environment. 

NI - Office of Community and Civic Life DP Type Cannabis Fund Carryover
Request Name: 17575  -SEED Technical Assistance Grants Carryover
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Page 3 of 13 Run Time: 4:59:59 PM

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services -4,887,388

Expense Sum: -4,887,388

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue Miscellaneous Fund Allocation -4,887,388

Revenue Sum: -4,887,388

Package Description
Carryover funds to FY 2023-24 where these funds will be turned over to Prosper Portland.  In FY 2020-21, Civic Life received the first
allocation of $1.9 million in Cannabis Tax revenues for the Re-imagine Oregon project.  In the following 2 fiscal years, additional funds were
also set aside for this purpose.  $1 million of these funds were subsequently turned over to the SEED program, leaving $4,887,388 available.
Civic Life does not expect to expend any of these funds in the current fiscal year, and expects Prosper Portland to take over the program in
FY 2023-24.  

Service Impacts
Prosper Portland will work with Re-imagine Oregon to put these funds into action.

Equity Impacts

NI - Office of Community and Civic Life DP Type Cannabis Fund Carryover
Request Name: 17577  -Re-imagine Oregon/Community Led Budgeting
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Page 4 of 13 Run Time: 4:59:59 PM

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services -150,539

Expense Sum: -150,539

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary -150,539

Revenue Sum: -150,539

Package Description
In Spring BMP of FY 2021-22, Civic Life carried over $648,459 of GF savings to implement a two-year strategic planning process, now
known as PEP.  Most of the funds have been encumbered in contracts, and for a two year temporary communications staff.  This request
allows us to carryover the remaining funds to continue funding this strategic planning process.

Service Impacts
"The strategic planning will:

1- Articulate with the 2035 Comprehensive Plan,
2- Be driven by the most current neighborhood demographic and vulnerability data available, and
3- Be deeply informed by engagement practitioners within the City, and importantly, the thousands of resident volunteers who serve our City
in myriad ways.

The completion of this plan will significantly determine programmatic service levels, new programmatic offerings and clearly aligned
engagement objectives for each bureau program."    

Equity Impacts
"The current engagement framework and programmatic offerings of Civic Life are outdated and largely insufficient to enable equitable
engagement for all Portlanders. A forward thinking strategic plan that accounts for the demographic changes of the city, draws upon local
and global civic engagement innovations, and is designed to ensure that our most vulnerable residents are included in all that we do will
significantly transform our bureau’s ability to support residents and other bureaus to achieve their equity based engagement goals.

Further, in FY 2021-22, Civic Life has commissioned the Hatfield School of Government’s, Population Research Center to create a map of
our City neighborhoods that includes data from the 2010 and 2020 Census, The American Community Survey, Feed America Hunger data,
The Social Vulnerability Index (SVI), voter and voting data, housing burden data, among other important equity centered data sets. This
publicly available map will be the first map that enables our City to see a snapshot of the demographic and other characteristics of each
neighborhood and neighborhood district and thus will enable new City-wide equity metrics to be developed based upon current data."    

NI - Office of Community and Civic Life DP Type GF Program Carryover
Request Name: 17581  -Strategic Plan/PEP carryover



City of Portland

4 - BMP Amendment Request Report (Spring Requested DP Run Date: 3/16/23

Page 5 of 13 Run Time: 4:59:59 PM

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services -30,000

Expense Sum: -30,000

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary -30,000

Revenue Sum: -30,000

Package Description
In Spring BMP 2021-22, Civic Life set aside $30,000 for an executive search for a permanent bureau director in FY 2022-23.  We are
pushing the new director search into FY 2023-24.  

Service Impacts
We will be able to run a full search for a permanent director in FY 2023-24.

Equity Impacts
A better search should lead to a more equitable process.

NI - Office of Community and Civic Life DP Type GF Program Carryover
Request Name: 17599  -Director Search Funds
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services -120,000

Expense Sum: -120,000

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary -120,000

Revenue Sum: -120,000

Package Description
Requesting carryover of $120,000 to fund Civic Life’s Disability Program Grant & Disability Study Service Delivery.  

Service Impacts
Civic Life is planning to implement Disability Services relying on learnings from recently delivered Disability Study Programs – the Disability
Equity and Engagement Survey was a collaborative effort undertaken to identify and understand both the composition of the disabled
population in Portland as well as their respective experiences, needs, and perspectives. More particularly a grant program targeting the
scope of needs identified in FY22-23 Survey and the creation of dedicated Committee. 

Equity Impacts
the funds will allow the delivery of services covering three areas: equity, compliance, and disability justice. Equity-related services to ensure
removal of systemic barriers to fair and just distribution of resources, access, and opportunity. The Compliance focus will aim to provide
protections to individuals with disabilities in the areas of employment, State and local government services, public accommodations, and
telecommunications. 

NI - Office of Community and Civic Life DP Type GF Program Carryover
Request Name: 17601  -Disability Leadership Grant Carryover



City of Portland

4 - BMP Amendment Request Report (Spring Requested DP Run Date: 3/16/23

Page 7 of 13 Run Time: 4:59:59 PM

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services -946,284

Personnel -53,716

Expense Sum: -1,000,000

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue Miscellaneous Fund Allocation -1,000,000

Revenue Sum: -1,000,000

Package Description
In the Fall BMP of FY 2022-23 $1,000,000 was transferred from Re-imagine Oregon funds to the SEED initiative.  $825,000 for grants, and
$175,000 for personnel.  We will carryover all of these funds into next fiscal year, and they will be taken over by Prosper Portland.

Service Impacts
Creating new agreements before fiscal year end would not be productive, as these grants will be transferred to Prosper Portland on July 1.

Equity Impacts
Some prospective grantees may already have agreements with Prosper Portland.  

NI - Office of Community and Civic Life DP Type Cannabis Fund Carryover
Request Name: 17617  -Carryover of SEED re-allocation from re-imagine
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services -30,000

Expense Sum: -30,000

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue Charges for Services -30,000

Revenue Sum: -30,000

Package Description
In the Fall BMP, we budgeted $30,000 for rental revenues for renting the Kenton Firehouse, taking over those duties from NPCW.  After
further discussion with accounting division, we concluded we can not collect rental revenues from the Firehouse.  This reduction reflects the
elimination of this revenue source.   

Service Impacts

Equity Impacts

NI - Office of Community and Civic Life DP Type Mid-Year Reduction
Request Name: 17620  -North Portland Rental Revenue reduction
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Contingency -100,000

External Materials and Services -13,000

Personnel -151,880

Expense Sum: -264,880

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue Charges for Services -264,880

Revenue Sum: -264,880

Package Description
Cannabis licenses are expected to be about $264,880 less than originally projected, due to an unpredicted moratorium placed on processing
new applicants which has caused a decrease in new applications in FY 2022-23.

Service Impacts

Equity Impacts

NI - Office of Community and Civic Life DP Type Mid-Year Reduction
Request Name: 17621  -Reduce revenue projection for Cannabis Licenses
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services -30,000

Expense Sum: -30,000

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary -30,000

Revenue Sum: -30,000

Package Description
In the Fall BMP 2022-23 we set aside $30,000 for the Kenton Firehouse maintenance fund.  We expect to have maintenance needs in FY
2023-24 and we intend to carryover these funds to use next fiscal years.

Service Impacts
Kenton Firehouse will be able to continue operating as a functional location when known maintenance is needed.  

Equity Impacts

NI - Office of Community and Civic Life DP Type GF Program Carryover
Request Name: 17622  -Carryover Kenton Maintenance Fund
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services 7,000

Expense Sum: 7,000

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue Miscellaneous 7,000

Revenue Sum: 7,000

Package Description
This request is to recognize $7000 donations from outside entities for the City of Portland's Welcoming Week event.  

Service Impacts
Allows us to put on the Welcoming Week event.  

Equity Impacts

NI - Office of Community and Civic Life DP Type New Revenue
Request Name: 17623  -Welcoming Week donations
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services -13,500

Expense Sum: -13,500

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary -13,500

Revenue Sum: -13,500

Package Description
In the FY 2022-23 adopted budget, Civic Life received $20,777 one-time funds to help promote the welcoming week event.  The event was a
success, and with donations received from other jurisdictions and City Bureaus, we retained some of the one-time funds.  We would like to
carryover $13,500 of one-time welcoming week funds to ensure the success of the event in FY 2023-24.

Service Impacts
Allows welcoming week event to occur/expand in the future.  

Equity Impacts
Welcoming week is an inclusive event that builds strong community support for immigrant and refugees. It offers art, performances,
information, and community discussions to all Portlanders.

NI - Office of Community and Civic Life DP Type GF Program Carryover
Request Name: 17639  -Carryover one-time Welcoming Week funds



City of Portland

4 - BMP Amendment Request Report (Spring Requested DP Run Date: 3/16/23

Page 13 of 13 Run Time: 4:59:59 PM

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services -147,339

Expense Sum: -147,339

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary -147,339

Revenue Sum: -147,339

Package Description
Carryover $147,339 in funding that was set aside for a 6th DCL partner.  One of Civic Life’s strategic partners & DCL grant recipient in
FY22-23 withdrew its participation & therefore its mandate to design and implement a set of programs that grow leadership and civic
engagement among under-represented groups in Portland. The DCL Program aims at bringing voices of all Portlanders — particularly our
BIPOC, immigrant, and refugee communities— into decisions that affect their lives. 

Service Impacts
Available funds will be used to fund a new strategic partner(s) via same grant program mechanism. 

Equity Impacts
The DCL Program is structured to change the relationship between people and government by providing leadership skill development,
culturally-relevant community-building, and new ways to connect with City officials to shape public policy. The funded grants to community
organizations who use those grant funds to design and implement culturally-specific leadership development programs result in grant-funded
graduates earning the leadership skills and confidence to run for city council, serve as executive directors of community-based organizations,
and advocate for social change in Portland.

NI - Office of Community and Civic Life DP Type GF Program Carryover
Request Name: 17640  -Carryover DCL funding



Bureau Name Request Type Name
CBO

Recommended

GF
Discretionary

Impact DP Type Fund Number - Name

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,575 - SEED Technical Assistance Grants Carryover NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,575 - SEED Technical Assistance Grants Carryover NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,577 - Re-imagine Oregon/Community Led Budgeting NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,577 - Re-imagine Oregon/Community Led Budgeting NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,577 - Re-imagine Oregon/Community Led Budgeting NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,617 - Carryover of SEED re-allocation from re-imagine NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,617 - Carryover of SEED re-allocation from re-imagine NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,617 - Carryover of SEED re-allocation from re-imagine NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,617 - Carryover of SEED re-allocation from re-imagine NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,617 - Carryover of SEED re-allocation from re-imagine NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,617 - Carryover of SEED re-allocation from re-imagine NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,617 - Carryover of SEED re-allocation from re-imagine NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,617 - Carryover of SEED re-allocation from re-imagine NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Cannabis Fund Carryover 0 0 17,617 - Carryover of SEED re-allocation from re-imagine NA 227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life GF Program Carryover 0 0 17,581 - Strategic Plan/PEP carryover NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life GF Program Carryover 0 0 17,581 - Strategic Plan/PEP carryover NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life GF Program Carryover 0 0 17,599 - Director Search Funds NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life GF Program Carryover 0 0 17,599 - Director Search Funds NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life GF Program Carryover 0 0 17,601 - Disability Leadership Grant Carryover NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life GF Program Carryover 0 0 17,601 - Disability Leadership Grant Carryover NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life GF Program Carryover 0 0 17,622 - Carryover Kenton Maintenance Fund NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life GF Program Carryover 0 0 17,622 - Carryover Kenton Maintenance Fund NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life GF Program Carryover 0 0 17,639 - Carryover one-time Welcoming Week funds NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life GF Program Carryover 0 0 17,639 - Carryover one-time Welcoming Week funds NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life GF Program Carryover 0 0 17,639 - Carryover one-time Welcoming Week funds NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life GF Program Carryover 0 0 17,640 - Carryover DCL funding NA 100 -  General Fund



Fund Number - Name Subfund - Name Funds Center - Name Fnd Prgms
Project Code -

Name
Account

Name Major Object Name CommItem - Name

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000002 - Cannabis Community Reinvestment 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 529001 - Outgoing Grant-Subrecipients 

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000002 - Cannabis Community Reinvestment 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue Miscellaneous Fund Allocation 487320 - Cannabis Fund Discretionary 1T

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000003 - Cannabis Community Led Budgeting Process 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 529001 - Outgoing Grant-Subrecipients 

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000003 - Cannabis Community Led Budgeting Process 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue Miscellaneous Fund Allocation 487310 - Cannabis Fund Discretionary Ongoing

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000003 - Cannabis Community Led Budgeting Process 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue Miscellaneous Fund Allocation 487320 - Cannabis Fund Discretionary 1T

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000002 - Cannabis Community Reinvestment 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 529001 - Outgoing Grant-Subrecipients 

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000002 - Cannabis Community Reinvestment 0 0 - Non-Project Expense Personnel 511100 - Regular (perm full time) 

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000002 - Cannabis Community Reinvestment 0 0 - Non-Project Expense Personnel 514100 - Benefits

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000002 - Cannabis Community Reinvestment 0 0 - Non-Project Expense Personnel 514540 - OPSRP (all - sworn and non-sworn) 

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000002 - Cannabis Community Reinvestment 0 0 - Non-Project Expense Personnel 514550 - OPSRP pickup (all - sworn and non-sworn)

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000002 - Cannabis Community Reinvestment 0 0 - Non-Project Expense Personnel 514610 - Social security ER share 

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000002 - Cannabis Community Reinvestment 0 0 - Non-Project Expense Personnel 514620 - Medicare ER share

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000002 - Cannabis Community Reinvestment 0 0 - Non-Project Expense Personnel 514700 - TriMet payroll tax 

227 -  Recreational Marijuana Tax Fund 227060 - Recreational Can NICN000002 - Cannabis Community Reinvestment 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue Miscellaneous Fund Allocation 487320 - Cannabis Fund Discretionary 1T

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000012 - Community Connect - BIP #8 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 529000 - Miscellaneous services 

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000012 - Community Connect - BIP #8 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue General Fund Discretionary 487120 - General Fund Discretionary One-Time 

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000012 - Community Connect - BIP #8 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 529000 - Miscellaneous services 

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000012 - Community Connect - BIP #8 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue General Fund Discretionary 487120 - General Fund Discretionary One-Time 

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000009 - Disability Program 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 529000 - Miscellaneous services 

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000009 - Disability Program 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue General Fund Discretionary 487110 - General Fund Discretionary Ongoing

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000003 - North Portland Neighborhood Services 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 524000 - Repair & maintenance services

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000003 - North Portland Neighborhood Services 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue General Fund Discretionary 487120 - General Fund Discretionary One-Time 

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000001 - Neighborhood Resource Center 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 534000 - Minor equipment & tools

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000001 - Neighborhood Resource Center 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 544000 - Space rental 

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000001 - Neighborhood Resource Center 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue General Fund Discretionary 487120 - General Fund Discretionary One-Time 

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000001 - Neighborhood Resource Center 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 529001 - Outgoing Grant-Subrecipients 



CommItem - Name

2022-23
SPRING
Revised

Base

2022-23
SPRING

Requested
Adj

2022-23
SPRING

Requested
Total

529001 - Outgoing Grant-Subrecipients 0 -200,000 -200,000

487320 - Cannabis Fund Discretionary 1T 0 -200,000 -200,000

529001 - Outgoing Grant-Subrecipients 0 -4,887,388 -4,887,388

487310 - Cannabis Fund Discretionary Ongoing 0 -2,030,388 -2,030,388

487320 - Cannabis Fund Discretionary 1T 0 -2,857,000 -2,857,000

529001 - Outgoing Grant-Subrecipients 0 -946,284 -946,284

511100 - Regular (perm full time) 0 -32,656 -32,656

514100 - Benefits 0 -10,353 -10,353

514540 - OPSRP (all - sworn and non-sworn) 0 -5,996 -5,996

514550 - OPSRP pickup (all - sworn and non-sworn) 0 -1,959 -1,959

514610 - Social security ER share 0 -2,025 -2,025

514620 - Medicare ER share 0 -474 -474

514700 - TriMet payroll tax 0 -253 -253

487320 - Cannabis Fund Discretionary 1T 0 -1,000,000 -1,000,000

529000 - Miscellaneous services 0 -150,539 -150,539

487120 - General Fund Discretionary One-Time 0 -150,539 -150,539

529000 - Miscellaneous services 0 -30,000 -30,000

487120 - General Fund Discretionary One-Time 0 -30,000 -30,000

529000 - Miscellaneous services 0 -120,000 -120,000

487110 - General Fund Discretionary Ongoing 0 -120,000 -120,000

524000 - Repair & maintenance services 0 -30,000 -30,000

487120 - General Fund Discretionary One-Time 0 -30,000 -30,000

534000 - Minor equipment & tools 0 -6,092 -6,092

544000 - Space rental 0 -7,408 -7,408

487120 - General Fund Discretionary One-Time 0 -13,500 -13,500

529001 - Outgoing Grant-Subrecipients 0 -147,339 -147,339



Office of Community and Civic Life GF Program Carryover 0 0 17,640 - Carryover DCL funding NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Mid-Year Reduction 0 0 17,548 - Reduce revenue projection for Liquor and Noise NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Mid-Year Reduction 0 0 17,548 - Reduce revenue projection for Liquor and Noise NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Mid-Year Reduction 0 0 17,548 - Reduce revenue projection for Liquor and Noise NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Mid-Year Reduction 0 0 17,548 - Reduce revenue projection for Liquor and Noise NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Mid-Year Reduction 0 0 17,620 - North Portland Rental Revenue reduction NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Mid-Year Reduction 0 0 17,620 - North Portland Rental Revenue reduction NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Mid-Year Reduction 0 0 17,621 - Reduce revenue projection for Cannabis Licenses NA 228 -  Cannabis Licensing Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Mid-Year Reduction 0 0 17,621 - Reduce revenue projection for Cannabis Licenses NA 228 -  Cannabis Licensing Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Mid-Year Reduction 0 0 17,621 - Reduce revenue projection for Cannabis Licenses NA 228 -  Cannabis Licensing Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Mid-Year Reduction 0 0 17,621 - Reduce revenue projection for Cannabis Licenses NA 228 -  Cannabis Licensing Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life Mid-Year Reduction 0 0 17,621 - Reduce revenue projection for Cannabis Licenses NA 228 -  Cannabis Licensing Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life New Revenue 0 0 17,623 - Welcoming Week donations NA 100 -  General Fund

Office of Community and Civic Life New Revenue 0 0 17,623 - Welcoming Week donations NA 100 -  General Fund



100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000001 - Neighborhood Resource Center 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue General Fund Discretionary 487120 - General Fund Discretionary One-Time 

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINL000001 - Liquor Licensing Notification 0 0 - Non-Project Expense Personnel 511100 - Regular (perm full time) 

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINL000001 - Liquor Licensing Notification 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue Charges for Services 439100 - Miscellaneous service charges and fees

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINL000005 - NOISE CONTROL 0 0 - Non-Project Expense Personnel 511100 - Regular (perm full time) 

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINL000005 - NOISE CONTROL 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue Charges for Services 439100 - Miscellaneous service charges and fees

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000003 - North Portland Neighborhood Services 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 524000 - Repair & maintenance services

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000003 - North Portland Neighborhood Services 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue Charges for Services 438100 - Rents and reimbursements 

228 -  Cannabis Licensing Fund 228000 - Cannabis LicensinNICN000001 - Cannabis Licensing 0 0 - Non-Project Expense Contingency 571100 - Unrestricted Contingency 

228 -  Cannabis Licensing Fund 228000 - Cannabis LicensinNICN000001 - Cannabis Licensing 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 529050 - Communication

228 -  Cannabis Licensing Fund 228000 - Cannabis LicensinNICN000001 - Cannabis Licensing 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 532500 - Janitorial supplies

228 -  Cannabis Licensing Fund 228000 - Cannabis LicensinNICN000001 - Cannabis Licensing 0 0 - Non-Project Expense Personnel 511100 - Regular (perm full time) 

228 -  Cannabis Licensing Fund 228000 - Cannabis LicensinNICN000001 - Cannabis Licensing 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue Charges for Services 439100 - Miscellaneous service charges and fees

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000001 - Neighborhood Resource Center 0 0 - Non-Project Expense External Materials and Services 529000 - Miscellaneous services 

100 -  General Fund 100000 - General Fund       NINR000001 - Neighborhood Resource Center 0 0 - Non-Project Revenue Miscellaneous 444100 - Donations 



487120 - General Fund Discretionary One-Time 0 -147,339 -147,339

511100 - Regular (perm full time) 0 -50,000 -50,000

439100 - Miscellaneous service charges and fees 0 -50,000 -50,000

511100 - Regular (perm full time) 0 -80,000 -80,000

439100 - Miscellaneous service charges and fees 0 -80,000 -80,000

524000 - Repair & maintenance services 0 -30,000 -30,000

438100 - Rents and reimbursements 0 -30,000 -30,000

571100 - Unrestricted Contingency 0 -100,000 -100,000

529050 - Communication 0 -13,000 -13,000

532500 - Janitorial supplies 0 0 0

511100 - Regular (perm full time) 0 -151,880 -151,880

439100 - Miscellaneous service charges and fees 0 -264,880 -264,880

529000 - Miscellaneous services 0 7,000 7,000

444100 - Donations 0 7,000 7,000



Request Type Name Bureau Name DP

2022-23
SPRING

Requested
Adj GF Request

2022-23
SPRING
Recom
Total

Cannabis Fund Carryover Office of Community and Civic Life 17,575 - SEED Technical Assistance Grants Carryover -200,000 0

Cannabis Fund Carryover Office of Community and Civic Life 17,577 - Re-imagine Oregon/Community Led Budgeting -4,887,388 0

Cannabis Fund Carryover Office of Community and Civic Life 17,617 - Carryover of SEED re-allocation from re-imagine -1,000,000 0

GF Program Carryover Office of Community and Civic Life 17,581 - Strategic Plan/PEP carryover -150,539 -150,539 0

GF Program Carryover Office of Community and Civic Life 17,599 - Director Search Funds -30,000 -30,000 0

GF Program Carryover Office of Community and Civic Life 17,601 - Disability Leadership Grant Carryover -120,000 0

GF Program Carryover Office of Community and Civic Life 17,622 - Carryover Kenton Maintenance Fund -30,000 -30,000 0

GF Program Carryover Office of Community and Civic Life 17,639 - Carryover one-time Welcoming Week funds -13,500 -13,500 0

GF Program Carryover Office of Community and Civic Life 17,640 - Carryover DCL funding -147,339 -147,339 0

Mid-Year Reduction Office of Community and Civic Life 17,548 - Reduce revenue projection for Liquor and Noise -130,000 0

Mid-Year Reduction Office of Community and Civic Life 17,620 - North Portland Rental Revenue reduction -30,000 0

Mid-Year Reduction Office of Community and Civic Life 17,621 - Reduce revenue projection for Cannabis Licenses -264,880 0

New Revenue Office of Community and Civic Life 17,623 - Welcoming Week donations 7,000 0

Sum: -6,996,646 0
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�̀Z̀ �̀a��������!���"�#������"$��������Ỳ\bcd�e�f���"�g�h��̂�#'����'���&�f�iiW��'j�khh�"

�'�'W#���'�; ./0l/2T2.����'�'W#; �
�=,�K�	5�M�*E
���Qi�W�'�����'; S0TUNTTT

m̂W�'j�ni��"'#;�����"��ni��"'#;

ni���i��'�'�����'�'W#;�
,�=,�=,,�+��0.1T0H�
���h��i��"�����#W�����i� n�'��&�&�(�#W�'# Q"'W���(�#W�'#����	�D���
����,�
,
�	,=*
�=

�%�&�'��n�h��i�'���

���h��i��"����#"W##���;I/o
(�"�W�'i��'��'�'W#;fp����#����fp�������#;I/o
f��'��"'��'�'W#;
����h��i��"�
���"��'�f�i���'� 0TTHTTq



����������	�
��
��������������������������� �!���"�#������"$����%�&�'��(����' )*��+��,-./01/2.3���4,������55*�������
���6�4�7��, )*��8�5,-1-20-.9��:��"$������#"���'���;<2=>?>>>���,@��5,��*�
��A���	�B,�ACD�	C��
����
������3���4,E���	�E5�

�A	���E����4�55*�����A	�*FEG��
�H��������'������'���#I,�,	�
�J*�
�+�E4	,�����	� <2=>?>>>K�'���(����L� MNOPQPPPRS�,	��
�:��,	��
E���
�T,	6�4,E <2=>?>>>K�'���UV���#� MNOPQPPP

�NPNW�H&��'�&��L&��'�!���"�#������"$��������XWQPYP�Z�[���\����;�����]���]��&��̂ ����_���'#

�'�'L#���'�; ./0̀/2>2.����'�'L#; a5F
,5,��,
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Business Area Projection Report

Office of Community and Civic Life - Fund 100

Revenue Discussion

Liquor and Noise revenue budgets have been reduced due to ongoing COVID suppression of events.  

Revenue Risks

We are still expecting Liquor and Noise revenues to return to historical levels at some point. 

Expenditure Discussion

Personnel expenses are down due to vacancies in the bureau.  EM&S expenses appear to be lower than expected, but several large contracts
will cross fiscal years and there will be significant encumbrance carryovers.  

Expenditure Risks

Other Notes

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

External Materials and Services $4,215,096 $1,883,397 $3,400,000 81%

Fund Transfers - Expense $159,862 $0 $159,862 100%

Internal Materials and Services $970,575 $777,496 $965,000 99%

Personnel $4,325,383 $2,525,405 $3,700,000 86%

Sum: $9,670,916 $5,186,299 $8,224,862 85%

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Charges for Services $285,000 $154,482 $285,000 100%

General Fund Discretionary $9,068,893 $0 $7,622,839 84%

General Fund Overhead $298,173 $0 $298,173 100%

Interagency Revenue $11,850 $0 $11,850 100%

Miscellaneous $7,000 $4,000 $7,000 100%

Sum: $9,670,916 $158,482 $8,224,862 85%
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Business Area Projection Report

Office of Community and Civic Life - Fund 100

Revenue Discussion

Liquor and Noise revenue budgets have been reduced due to ongoing COVID suppression of events.  

Revenue Risks

We are still expecting Liquor and Noise revenues to return to historical levels at some point. 

Expenditure Discussion

Personnel expenses are down due to vacancies in the bureau.  EM&S expenses appear to be lower than expected, but several large contracts
will cross fiscal years and there will be significant encumbrance carryovers.  

Expenditure Risks

Other Notes

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Revised Base

2022-23 SPRING
Total ADJ

2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

Requested
Adjustment as % of

Total Requested
Budget

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

External Materials and Services 4,729,474 -514,378 $4,215,096 -12.20% $1,883,397

Fund Transfers - Expense 159,862 0 $159,862 0.00% $0

Internal Materials and Services 970,575 0 $970,575 0.00% $777,496

Personnel 4,455,383 -130,000 $4,325,383 -3.01% $2,525,405

Sum: $9,670,916 $5,186,299

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Revised Base

2022-23 SPRING
Total ADJ

2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

Requested
Adjustment as % of

Total Requested
Budget

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

Charges for Services 445,000 -160,000 $285,000 -56.14% $154,482

General Fund Discretionary 9,560,271 -491,378 $9,068,893 -5.42% $0

General Fund Overhead 298,173 0 $298,173 0.00% $0

Interagency Revenue 11,850 0 $11,850 0.00% $0

Miscellaneous 0 7,000 $7,000 100.00% $4,000

Sum: $9,670,916 $158,482
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Business Area Projection Report

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

$1,883,397 $3,400,000 81%

$0 $159,862 100%

$777,496 $965,000 99%

$2,525,405 $3,700,000 86%

$5,186,299 $8,224,862 85%

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

$154,482 $285,000 100%

$0 $7,622,839 84%

$0 $298,173 100%

$0 $11,850 100%

$4,000 $7,000 100%

$158,482 $8,224,862 85%
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Business Area Projection Report

Office of Community and Civic Life - Fund 228

Revenue Discussion

Cannabis revenues are down from the projection due to an unforeseen moratorium on new outlets.  

Revenue Risks

Expenditure Discussion

Personnel budget has been reduced to offset the reduced revenue, but we will likely need to use some of our reserves to cover the revenue
shortfall.  EM&S will likely have contracts that do not expend fully, but will be carried over in Fall BMP.

Expenditure Risks

Other Notes

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Contingency $1,100,121 $0 $1,100,121 100%

External Materials and Services $148,814 $38,202 $100,000 67%

Fund Transfers - Expense $57,485 $38,320 $57,485 100%

Internal Materials and Services $248,964 $56,264 $240,000 96%

Personnel $1,186,557 $780,787 $1,186,000 100%

Sum: $2,741,941 $913,573 $2,683,606 98%

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Beginning Fund Balance $1,314,829 $0 $1,314,829 100%

Charges for Services $1,267,250 $823,250 $1,267,250 100%

Fund Transfers - Revenue $159,862 $0 $159,862 100%

Sum: $2,741,941 $823,250 $2,741,941 100%
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Business Area Projection Report

Office of Community and Civic Life - Fund 228

Revenue Discussion

Cannabis revenues are down from the projection due to an unforeseen moratorium on new outlets.  

Revenue Risks

Expenditure Discussion

Personnel budget has been reduced to offset the reduced revenue, but we will likely need to use some of our reserves to cover the revenue
shortfall.  EM&S will likely have contracts that do not expend fully, but will be carried over in Fall BMP.

Expenditure Risks

Other Notes

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Revised Base

2022-23 SPRING
Total ADJ

2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

Requested
Adjustment as % of

Total Requested
Budget

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

Contingency 1,200,121 -100,000 $1,100,121 -9.09% $0

External Materials and Services 161,814 -13,000 $148,814 -8.74% $38,202

Fund Transfers - Expense 57,485 0 $57,485 0.00% $38,320

Internal Materials and Services 248,964 0 $248,964 0.00% $56,264

Personnel 1,338,437 -151,880 $1,186,557 -12.80% $780,787

Sum: $2,741,941 $913,573

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Revised Base

2022-23 SPRING
Total ADJ

2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

Requested
Adjustment as % of

Total Requested
Budget

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

Beginning Fund Balance 1,314,829 0 $1,314,829 0.00% $0

Charges for Services 1,532,130 -264,880 $1,267,250 -20.90% $823,250

Fund Transfers - Revenue 159,862 0 $159,862 0.00% $0

Sum: $2,741,941 $823,250
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Business Area Projection Report

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

$0 $1,100,121 100%

$38,202 $100,000 67%

$38,320 $57,485 100%

$56,264 $240,000 96%

$780,787 $1,186,000 100%

$913,573 $2,683,606 98%

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

$0 $1,314,829 100%

$823,250 $1,267,250 100%

$0 $159,862 100%

$823,250 $2,741,941 100%
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